The following presents the restated consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2020 and 2019, and for the years ended
December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018.

The Restatement Adjustments reflect the entries to record the initial warrant liability from the Warrants and to revalue the warrant
liability to the then fair value at the end of each period presented.  We recorded a $31.0 million reduction to retained earnings
(accumulated deficit) as of January 1, 2018 to reflect the change in fair value of the warrants between the issuance date and December
31, 2017.  Each subsequent quarter end, starting with March 31, 2018, the warrant liability was adjusted to fair value and the difference
is reflected within change in fair value of warrant liability in the statement of operations and comprehensive income (loss).

The following presents a reconciliation of the consolidated balance sheets as previously reported to the restated amounts as of
December 31, 2020 and 2019.

  CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
   As Previously Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
As of December 31, 2020

Warrant liability .....   $  —  $  6.3  $  6.3
Total liabilities .....   $  981.8  $  6.3  $  988.1
Additional paid in capital .....   $  442.2  $  (40.6)  $  401.6
Accumulated deficit .....   $  (362.1) $  34.3  $  (327.8)
Total stockholders' equity .....   $  145.1  $  (6.3)  $  138.8

As of December 31, 2019

Warrant liability .....   $  —  $  4.2  $  4.2
Total liabilities .....   $  1,001.9  $  4.2  $  1,006.1
Additional paid in capital .....   $  437.5  $  (40.6)  $  396.9
Accumulated deficit .....   $  (363.4) $  36.4  $  (327.0)
Total stockholders' equity .....   $  138.7  $  (4.2)  $  134.5

DASEKE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-42

The following presents a reconciliation of the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss) as previously
reported to the restated amounts for the years ended December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
   As Previously Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
For the year ended December 31, 2020

Change in fair value of warrant liability .....   $  —  $  2.1  $  2.1
Total other expense .....   $  29.4  $  2.1  $  31.5
Income (loss) before income taxes .....   $  6.0  $  (2.1)  $  3.9
Net income (loss) .....   $  6.2  $  (2.1)  $  4.1
Comprehensive income (loss) .....   $  6.6  $  (2.1)  $  4.5
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders .....   $  1.3  $  (2.1)  $  (0.8)
Earnings (loss) per common share - Basic .....   $  0.02  $  (0.03)  $  (0.01)
Earnings (loss) per common share - Diluted .....   $  0.02  $  (0.03)  $  (0.01)
Weighted-average common shares outstanding - Diluted .....   65,671,246   (895,971)   64,775,275

For the year ended December 31, 2019

Change in fair value of warrant liability .....   $  —  $  (1.4)  $  (1.4)
Total other expense .....   $  49.9  $  (1.4)  $  48.5
Income (loss) before income taxes .....   $  (362.0) $  1.4  $  (360.6)
Net income (loss) .....   $  (307.4) $  1.4  $  (306.0)
Comprehensive income (loss) .....   $  (306.9) $  1.4  $  (305.5)
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders .....   $  (312.4) $  1.4  $  (311.0)
Earnings (loss) per common share - Basic .....   $  (4.86) $  0.02  $  (4.84)
Earnings (loss) per common share - Diluted .....   $  (4.86) $  0.02  $  (4.84)

For the year ended December 31, 2018

Change in fair value of warrant liability .....   $  —  $  (66.0)  $  (66.0)
Total other expense .....   $  43.0  $  (66.0)  $  (23.0)
Income (loss) before income taxes .....   $  (21.1) $  66.0  $  44.9
Net income (loss) .....   $  (5.2) $  66.0  $  60.8
Comprehensive income (loss) .....   $  (7.0) $  66.0  $  59.0
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders .....   $  (10.1) $  66.0  $  55.9
Earnings (loss) per common share - Basic .....   $  (0.16) $  1.07  $  0.91
Earnings (loss) per common share - Diluted .....   $  (0.16) $  1.06  $  0.90
Weighted-average common shares outstanding - Diluted .....   61,654,820   4,670,352   66,325,172

DASEKE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-43

The following presents a reconciliation of the consolidated statements of stockholders’ equity as previously reported to the restated
amounts as of December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018 and for the opening balance as of January 1, 2018.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS’

EQUITY
   As Previously Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
As of December 31, 2020

Additional paid in capital .....   $  442.2  $  (40.6)  $  401.6
Accumulated deficit .....   $  (362.1) $  34.3  $  (327.8)
Total stockholders' equity .....   $  145.1  $  (6.3)  $  138.8

As of December 31, 2019

Additional paid in capital .....   $  437.5  $  (40.6)  $  396.9
Accumulated deficit .....   $  (363.4) $  36.4  $  (327.0)
Total stockholders' equity .....   $  138.7  $  (4.2)  $  134.5

As of December 31, 2018

Additional paid in capital .....   $  433.9  $  (40.6)  $  393.3
Accumulated deficit .....   $  (51.0) $  35.0  $  (16.0)
Total stockholders' equity .....   $  447.0  $  (5.6)  $  441.4

As of January 1, 2018

Additional paid in capital .....   $  277.9  $  (40.6)  $  237.3
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) .....   $  7.3  $  (31.0)  $  (23.7)
Total stockholders' equity .....   $  351.1  $  (71.6)  $  279.5

The following presents a reconciliation of the consolidated statements of cash flows from the prior periods as previously reported to
the restated amounts for the years ended December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018.

  CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
   As Previously Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
For the year ended December 31, 2020

Net income .....   $  6.2  $  (2.1)  $  4.1
Change in fair value of warrant liability .....   $  —  $  2.1  $  2.1